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CERTIFICATE ON BASIS OF OFFER PRICE

Date: January 03, 2026

The Borrd of Directorr
Ilindustrn Lebontorig Limited
302, A Wing, Victory Parlq Chandav8rkar Road,
Borivali (West), Mumbai Mah8r8shtr8, Indi8, 400092

AN'D

Choice Crpitrl AdvfuoF Privrte Limited
Sunil Palodia Tower, Plot No. 156-158, J.B. Nagar,
Andheri (E8st), Mumbai Maharashrs, Indie 400099

(Choice Capital Advisors Pivate Limited is relened to os tle "Booh Runnlng Lead Motzger" or the 'BRLM')

Dear Sir/.lr4adam,

We, JAIN V & CO, Chartered Ac{ountants (Firm registration number: I16306W), the Statutory Auditor of the
Company and as pcr the Engagement lefier as on Oclober 22, 2025.We have been appointed by the managem€nt of
the Company to veri& and certiS the 'Basis for Offer Price' in connection with the Offer, as enumerated in Artrerure
A.

We, JAIN V & CO, Statutory Auditors ofthe Company, have been informed thst the Company proposes to file the

Draft Red Herring Prospectus with r€spe{t to the Offer (the "DRHF ) with the Securities and Exchange Board of
India ("SEBI"), Bombay Stock Exchange Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (collectively, the

"Stock Erchenges") in accordance with the provisiors ofthe Securitics and Exchange Board oflndia (lssue ofCapital
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended ("ICDR Reguhtlons") and subsequently proposes to

file (i) Red Hening Prospectus proposed to be filed with SEBI, the Stock Exchanges 8nd the Registrar of Companies,

Maharashtra at Mumbai ("Registrar of Companies" and such Red Herring Prospech$, the "R'EF ); (ii) Prospe.ctus

proposed to be filed \yith SEBI, the Stock Exchsnges and the Rcgistrar of Companics (thc '?rospcctus"); and (iii)
any other documents or materials to be issued in relation to the Offer (collectively with the RHP and ProsPectus, the

"Olfer Documetrts").

M.rnegcment'r Rcsponsibility

The Company's management's responsibility includes the preparation 8nd maint€nanc€ of all accounting and other

relevant supporting rdrds 8nd doqunents. This responsibitity includes the design, implemenAnion, and maintenance

of intemal conuol-relevsnl to thc prepsration and pres€ ation of daails mentioned in this c€rtific€t€ snd applying an

upprofri*" U*i, of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. The management is

Jso responsiUte for'ensuring that the Comlany complies with the requirements of the relevant provisions of the
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Sub: Proposed initiel public offering ofequity shares of face value ofl l0 eech (the'Equity Shsres'atrd such
offeritrg, tbe'OITer") of Hitrdustrn L8borstories Limited (thc'Company')

relevant la\Ys,

The Management of the mmpany is responsible '

a) To provide Restated financial information ofthe Company as six months period ended



for the Fiscals 2025,2024 and 2023, along with the audit r€pons as on even datc, additional information, notes to
accounts and other relevant records ofthe Company.

b) For making availablc to us, upon lEquest, relevanl accounting rccords and relatcd information as requircd in relation
to this certificate.

Strtutory Auditor'! Rcspomibility

In connection with calculation of the basis of offer pric. of the Equity Shares in the Offer, we have verified the
information mentioned in Arncrur: A with respecr to thc Company, extacted from thc restated finansial information
of thc Company for thc Six Months period ended September 30, 2025, and Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023 and other
relevant records oflhe Company.

We conducted our examination in accordancc with the "Guidsnce Notc on Reports or Certificstes for Special Puryos€s
@evised 2016)' (the "Guidancc Not€") issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants oflndis. The Guidance Nore
requires that we comply with ethical rcquirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered
Aeountants of India. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements ofthe Standard on Quslity Control
(SQC) l, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews ofHistorical Financial information, and Other
Assurancc and Related Services Engagements.

We hereby confirm that while provi.ling this c€rtificat€ wc have complied with thc Codc of Ethics issued by the
Instihrte of Chartered Accountsnts of India-

Coaclusion

Other Metters

This c.rtificste may be relied upon by the Company, the Book Running l,ead Manager, and the Legal Counsel
appointed in relation to the Offer. We also consent to the submission ofthis certific€te as may be nec€ssary to sny
Itgulatory authority and/or for the records to be maintained by thc Book Rururing Lead Menoger in connection with
the Offer and in accordance with applicable law.

We oonfirm th&t we will immedialely cofirnunicste any changes in nrriting in the above informalion to the Book
Running Lead Manager until the datc when the Equity Shares alloued in the Offer commence trading on the relevant
stock exchanges. In the absencc of any such communication from us, Book Running kad M"nager and the Legal
Counsel in relation to thc Offer can assume that there is no changc to the abovc infomration.

This ccrtificate may be relied on by the BRLM, their affiliates urd legal counsels in rclation to the Offer and to assist
the BRLM in conducting and documenting their investigation ofthe affairs ofthe Company in connection with the
Offer.

We undertake to updale you in writing ofany changes in the abov€mentioned position, until the date the Equity Shares
issued pursuant to thc Offer commence trading on the smck exchanges. ln the absence ofany communication from us
till the Equity Sharcs mmmence trading on the stock exchanges, you may assume that therc is no change in respecl

Based on such verification 8nd according to information and erqlanations given to us, we hereby conhrm that the
details govided in this certificate ar€ in agreement with lhe audited books of rc4ounts, other records and that the
information contained in this c€rtificstc is true, fair, conect,

We, JAIN V & CO, Ststutory Auditors ofthe Company, in conne€tion with calculation ofthe basis for issue price of
thc Equity Shares in thc Ofrer, have verified the following information with respect to thc Compsny, extrscted from
the r€star€d finrncisl information and other relcvant records ofthe Company and certi$ as givcn in Annexure A:



ofthe malters covered in this certificate.

We hereby give cons€nt to include this cenificate in the Draft Red Herring Prosp€ctus, Red Herring Prospectus, the

kospe.tus and submission of this cenificate as may be nec€ssary, to the Stock Exchange,/ SEBV any regulatory

authority and/or for the records to be maintained by the Book Running Lead Manager in connection with the Offer
and in accordance with applicable law in relation to the initial offering of equity shsres of the Company in a public

offering in India.

Our views expressed herein are based on the facts and assumptions indicated to us. No assuranc€ is given that the
revenue authoritieJ courB rf,ill concu with the views expressed herein. Our views are basod on the existing provisiors
of the r€levant laws and its interpretation, which are subjecl to change from timc to time. We do not assume

responsibility to update the views consequent to such chsnges. We will not be liable to the Company and any other
p€rson in resp€ct ofthis certificate, except as per applicabl€ law.

The contrnts of details above are based on the informgtion, explanation and represcnlations obtained Aom the
Company and basic understanding of business operations of thc Company.

Our Scope ofwork did not involv€ performanc€ ofsny audit test in this context ofour examinalion. According.ly, we
do not express 8n audit opinion.

This c€rtificate is not to be us€4 refened to or distribut€d for any other purpose without our prior wdttetr cons€nt.

We have no responsibility to updare this report for events and circumstanoes occurring 8fter the dale ofthis report.

All capitalized rcrms us€d h€r€in and not specifioally defined shall have the samc mcaning as escribed to them in the
Off€r Docum€nE.

Yours faithfully,

ICAI Firm Registration No: I16306W

CA VIRENDRA JAIN
P8rtler
Membership No: 100216
Plgcc: Mumbai
Dstc: 3d January, 2026
UDIN: 26l002l6YIEMPT5740

\

Encl: As ebovc

CC:

Lrgd Coulrel to tLc Oller
lws. Crrwford Bryley & Co.
Stat3 Bsnk Buildin&e N.G. N. Vaidya Marg
Fort, Mumbai Maharashfra, Indis 400023
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For and on behalfof
FoTJAINV&CO
Chrrt€rcd Accountrnts
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ANNEXIJRE A

BASIC AM DILUTED EARNINC PER SHARE 1"Bpg"; 
(l') of (10 pcr Equity Shrrc (r3 rdjustcd for

chenges in crpital, ifaoy):

rNot Annualised

Weighted average = Aggregate ofyearwise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate ofweights i.e. (EPs

x lleiglx) lor each year/Total ofweights
Basic fumings per Equity Slure ({) = Net Prolt $er tc afiribulable lo equity slureholders of tlc
Conpony, as restated / lfeighted average rumber of Equi| Shqes oulslading drring the year.

Diluted Earrrings pet Equity Share (7) = Net Profrt $er tG ottributable lo eqfity shanhol&rs of tle
Company, as restated / lfeighted average runber of pote*ial Equity Slnres oulstanding &lring lhe
year.
furnings pr Slare calcalalions are in rccmbwe virt E notifred lndi@, lccouting Statdard i3
'hr'nings per shoe'.
The figure.s disclated above are bosed on llc Restoted Finarcial lr{ontution of tlc Conpoty

2. PRICE/ EARNING (P/E) RATIO

'To be up&led at thc pricc bard slagc.

Industry P/E Ratio

Sowce: TIE industry high oad low llcls been consideredlrom the in&Ltrry peer sel pravided later in this section. The

industry average has been caktlated as the arithmetic average P/E ofthe infustry peer set disclosed in lhis section.

3. AVERAGE RETURN ON NET WORTH ('RoNW"):

(i)

(it)

(o

(N)

(v)

3Financial Year 2025 E.28 8.28
2Financial Year 2024 6.85 6.E5

4.46 IFinancial Year 2023 4.46
\Yeishted Averaseo) 7.17 7.t7

3.66Sir months cnded Scptcmber
30,2024'

3.66

Based on bgsic EPS for Fiscd
2025

l.l lol

B$cd on dihted EPS for Fiscd
202s

I.l l.l

Hishest 35.25

Lowest 25.70
Ayerage 2E. EE

Financial Year 2025 26.1to/o J

Financial Year 2024 2E39% 2
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I l63c6w

o.t
%

z

Notes:

of.timar)
at tbe.Crp Price (no. ol

, iim..l * -

Par.ti.rlrrl P/E LLduslrv-P4

Pe rtlcuhrr B{sic EPs(rl(in n Dituted EPS (lii) (in {) Weight

Psrticnhn BoflW(ii)(7o) tfleiehl



Financial Year 2023 24.lEo/o I

Weighted Averags(i) 26.55%
Six months ended September 30, 2024. 9.71o/o

'Not Annualised

Noles:

t)

i,

Weighted overage = Aggregate ofyeor-wise weigfued RONII divi&d by the aggregate olweights
i.e. (RONlf x Weight) for each yeor/Total ofweights.
Return on Net lYorth (/o) is calculated as rct prolit der te as restatedior lhe end ofthe year or
pnd divided by Average Net vorth as at tlp end ol the lear or peid. Average net vonh means
the average olthe net wonh of current and pretious fiscal. Net worth mears the aggregote value of
the paid-up share copital and other equity.
'Ne, worlh' undet Ind-As: Nel worth has been defined as the aggregate value ofthe poid-up share
cqital and all resemes created out ofthe yolts and secuities premium account and debit or credit
Marce of profit and loss account, afrer de&cting the aggregate value of the accumulated lxses,
delerred etpendinre and miscellaneous expenditure not written of, as per the audited balance
sheet, but des not include reserye| crealed out of revaluation o/ assets, wite-back of depreciation
and amalgamation os on Sb Montlu peid ended Septenber j0, 2025 and for tle Fiscals 2025;
2024 and 2023, in accordance with Reguldion 2(l)(hh) of tle Sccurities and Exchange Board ol
India (lssue o/ Capital and Disclosure Require,runts) Regulations, 2018, as anended.

4. NET ASSET VALUE ((NAV') per Equity Shsrc es per last balance sheet:

rffo be conpbtcd pttfrultattoa oIPdc. Botd]
Noles:

a Net osset valve per shoe = Net assel value per slmre is calculated by dividing net woah by weighted
average number of equity shares outstanding at tle end of the yeat/Wiod.

b. l(eiglxed merage ,unber { Equity Shares is t}v nunber { Equity Slures outstarding or he
beginl@ of tlv year a4iusted by the nunber of Equity Shores issued dtring the year nultiplied by
the tinv weighing factor. The time weighing lutor is tlp ,runbet of dqs lor which tle specific
shues are oulstanding as a proportion oltotal nunber oldays dtring lhe yeor.

5. ComparisoD of Accoutrting Rstios with Listed Itrdustry Peers

As on Septembs 30, 2025 39.51

As on March 31,2025 35.85
Afier the complerio[ ofthe Off€r

At Floor Prica [.]'
At Cap Price [.] *
At Offer Pdcr [.]'

Hirldust{l Laboratories
Limited

l0 [.] 8.28 8.28 26.tt% 35.85 2,273.72

PhalmsAjanta
Limited(u)

2 35.25 73.56 73.53 25.0T/o 301.59 7,778.96

Syncom Formulations
(lndi8) Limitcd(,i)

I 25.10 0.57 0.57 15.6v/. 3.U 4,824.47

BiotechWindlas
Limited(,i)

5 25.10 29.19 28.87 12.760/" 243.18 41.426.00

FRN No'
636w

oo
'i

I

iii)

il1 n.r [.nxiru-ShrB 1t\

Frce
valuc
(l per
share)

Nrmc ofCompany P/E(r) (iv)EPS EPS
Basic (t)

Diluted

(r) {iv) RoNW(r)
(%)

NAV
. (ln)

(l per
share)

Totrl
inaome(')

(a in
million)



Source: All the frnarEial i4fornation lor listed irrdustry peers mentioned above is on a conolidoted basis (unless
otherleise available only on staadalone basis) ond is sourcedlrom the annuol reports as mailable ol the respective
companylor the year ended March 31, 2025 submitted to st@k exchanges and prospctus available on public donain.
The fuancial itdornation ottlre Co pany is based on the restaedfiruncial itformationlor tlc year ended March 3 t,
202 5.

Notes:

i. P/E Ratio llos been computed based on the closing marhe, pice of equily slares on NSE on December
17, 2025, divided by the Basic EPSlorfrnancial year ended March 31, 2025.

ii. Return on Net Worth (/o) is calculated at net prolt afrer tc as restotedlor the etd ofthe year or pid
diided by lverage Net N/orth as at the end ofthe yeu or peiod- Average net worth mearc the average
ofthe nct worth of cunerrt and previotu fscal. Ne, vorth naans the aggregate value ol the Wid-up stere
capital and other equity.

itl Net asset vohe wr sharc is calculated by dividing ,ret worth by weighted averoge ntmber ofequity stares
oulstanding a, the end of the Wriod"

iv. The basic and dilued earaings pr share for the Equity Sharcs of the Conpany has been presented to
reflea u adjustnerrts as per Ind AS 3i.

v. Totol it come is colculated as per Rcstated Firuncial ltdornation.
vi. We believe the folloving conpanies constitute our peer group, i&trtifed on the basis of listed public

conpanies operuting in business segnents ,hat are si,nilar, in pan or in tull, to rlv segrrghts in which
ou Conpon), opetdes. TlAir business pott/olios mcy not be exactly cornryrable in terms ofsize, prodrct
mix, or overall operatiors to those of our Comparry. Furtlgr, our Compny is prirnarily engaged in tlv
manufacwing atd supply of geruric ,nedicines to goyernmenl irstitutions under q business-to-
government (B2G) fraaeworl whereas the peer conwnies are engaged in othet aspects of ttv
pharmaceutical bdustry. Accordingly, there are no directly comparable peers available tha are fully
alignedwith our prduct profile and business model.

o
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